NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a public hearing pursuant to Article 18-A of the
New York State General Municipal Law, will be held by the Oneida County Industrial
Development Agency (the “Agency”) on May 29, 2025 at 9:00 a.m., local time, at 584
Phoenix Drive, City of Rome, Oneida County, New York in connection with the following
matters:

Griffiss Local Development Corporation, on behalf of itself and/or the principals of
Griffiss Local Development Corporation, and/or an entity formed or to be formed on behalf
of any of the foregoing (collectively, the “Company”) previously requested the Oneida
County Industrial Development Agency (the “Agency”) provide financial assistance in
connection with (1) the acquisition of parcels of land situated at the northwest corner of
the Hill Road/Floyd Avenue intersection in the Griffiss Business and Technology Park in
the City of Rome, County of Oneida, New York measuring 25.452+ acres in the aggregate
(the “Land”); (2) acquisition of the existing buildings and/or improvements situated on the
Land, including a £117,323 square foot main building known as Building 240, a £13,199
square foot support building known as Building 247 and a +4,000 square foot support
building known as Building 248 (collectively, the “Existing Improvements”); (3) the
remediation, demolition and renovation of the Existing Improvements; (4) the construction
of additions to the Existing Improvements and/or new buildings on the Land (the “New
Improvements”) (the Existing Improvements and the New Improvements, collectively, the
‘Improvements”); and (5) the acquisition and installation of equipment in the
Improvements; all to be used for the continued coordination of redevelopment efforts for
the realigned Griffiss Air Force Base, (collectively, the “Original Facility” and the
acquisition, remediation, demolition, renovation and equipping of the Original Facility is
the “Project”). Following several transfers of portions of the Original Facility to end users,
the remaining interest in the Original Facility now consists of (a) a 2.641+ acre parcel
situate on Floyd Avenue known as New Lot 3A, (b) a 3.726+ acre parcel situate on NYS
Route 825 known as New Lot 4A and (c) a 4.168+ acre strip of land known as Air City
Boulevard and Hangar Road West (such remaining property referred to as the “Facility”).

The Company leases the Facility to the Agency pursuant to a Lease Agreement
dated as of July 1, 2014, as amended (the “Lease Agreement”). The Agency leases the
Facility back to the Company pursuant to a Leaseback Agreement dated as of July 1,
2014, as amended (the “Leaseback Agreement”). The Company and the Agency
entered into a Payment-In-Lieu-of-Tax Agreement dated as of July 1, 2014 (the “PILOT
Agreement”) providing for a full exemption from real property taxes relating to the
Facility. The Company is now requesting the Agency extend the term of the PILOT
Agreement for an additional ten years in continued support of the Project.

The Agency contemplates that it will provide additional financial assistance to the
Company relating to the Facility in the form of extending the full exemption of real property
taxes from ten years to twenty years, which financial assistance represents a deviation
from the Agency’ s Uniform Tax Exemption Policy, to be more particularly described in a
final authorizing resolution.

21656208.v1-5/13/25



A representative of the Agency will at the above-stated time and place hear and
accept written comments from all persons with views in favor of or opposed to either the
proposed financial assistance to the Company or the location or nature of the Facility.
Comments may also be submitted to the Agency in writing or electronically prior to the
hearing. Minutes of the Public Hearing will be transcribed and posted on the Agency’s
website. A copy of the Application for Financial Assistance filed by the Company with the
Agency, including an analysis of the costs and benefits of the proposed Project, is
available for public inspection at the offices of the Agency, 584 Phoenix Drive, Rome,
New York and on the Agency’s website.

ONEIDA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Dated: May 13, 2025 By:/s/ Shawna M. Papale, Executive Director

21656208.v1-5/13/25



